
 

 
  

 

ONEL JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

8 July 2025 

Council Chamber - 
Havering Town Hall, 
Romford, RM1 3BD 

 
COUNCILLORS: Quorum: 4 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk  01708 433065 
 
 

Councillor Ajanta Deb Roy London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

Councillor Donna Lumsden London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

Councillor Michel Pongo London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 

Councillor Christine Smith London Borough of Havering 

Councillor Sunny Brar London Borough of Redbridge 

Councillor Bert Jones London Borough of Redbridge 

Councillor Daniel Morgan-Thomas London Borough of Redbridge 

Councillor Richard Sweden London Borough of Waltham Forest 
Councillor Marshall Vance Essex County Council 
Councillor Kaz Rizvi Epping Forst District Council 

Manisha Modhvadia Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham 

Ian Buckmaster Healthwatch Havering 

David Lyon Healthwatch Redbridge 

Public Document Pack

http://lbbdstaff/


ONEL Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
 

        
Essex County Council        

 
 

    

 

 
 
 
 

     



ONEL Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 July 2025 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 
 

2. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 
 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 



ONEL Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 8 July 2025 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any point 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th April 

2025 and authorise the chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HEALTH UPDATE (Pages 15 - 50) 
 

6 DEEP DIVE - INTEGRATED NEIGHBOURHOODS (Pages 51 - 62) 
 
 
 

Anthony Clements 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

15 April 2025 (4.00  - 5.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

Muhib Chowdhury and Paul Robinson 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Christine Smith and Julie Wilkes 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

Sunny Brar, Muhammed Javed and Bert Jones 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 Catherine Deakin and Richard Sweden 
 

 
Essex County Council 

 
Marshall Vance 

 
Epping Forest District 
Councillor 

 
Kaz Rizvi 

 
Co-opted Members 

Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) and Lyon 
(Healthwatch Redbridge) and Manisha Modhvadia 
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) 

 
Also present: 
 
Officers present Online: 

 
Femi Odewale and Angela Wong 
 
Henry Black, Fiona Wheeler, Brid Johnson, Kesti 
Gossling 
 

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Beverley Brewer.   
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
55 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair for the meeting welcomed all Members of the committee to the 
meeting and reminded everyone of the meeting protocol and the fire 
evacuation measures if required. 
 

56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
An apology was received from Councillor Beverley Brewer (LB Redbridge). 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 15 April 2025 

 

2M 

 

57 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 January 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

59 HEALTH UPDATE  
 
 
The Committee received the Health Update report from various providers 
within the NHS. 
 
Fiona Wheeler presented for BHRUT covering the following key points: 

 Care & Environment: Improvements have been made in elderly 
care and patient services. 

 Accommodation: A campaign for £35 million in capital funding has 
been launched to redesign and improve the emergency department 
at Queens. 

 Emergency Care: The department sees over 750 patients daily—
double its original capacity. Efforts are underway to enhance safety 
and efficiency. 

 Mental Health Services: High numbers of mental health cases are 
being managed. Collaborations with police and healthcare partners 
aim to provide better alternatives for assessment. 

 Elective Care & Waiting Lists: The hospital has reduced waiting 
lists signif
[...]
 be covered within our £43m budget;

• We will continue to operate as a single ICB in north east London.  

• Over the next few weeks we will further develop our detailed operating model before a full consultation with our staff.

P
age 18



Three years on: where are we now

In May we undertook a stocktake in how NHS North East London, as the Integrated Care Board (ICB), has worked through 

System and Place, innovatively and at pace, to meet its four statutory aims. These aims are to: improve outcomes in 

population health and health care; tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access; enhance productivity and value 

for money and help the NHS to support broader social and economic development. 

1. Improve outcomes in population health and health care. 

• Established a population health management approach – including developing resident led success measures through 

our Big Conversation with local people across north east London; creating our outcomes framework which moves our 

system focus to impact and outcomes rather than performance and service delivery alone; understanding our 

population through segmentation of their needs rather than solely through the set of services in place to support them.

• Confirmed our role as strategic commissioners – we identified well over a year ago that we needed to return to 

commissioning as one of our principal means of improving the health of people in north east London. 

• Introduced our Integration Roadmap – an approach built on research in action which shows how integration is a core 

enabler for improving population health outcomes occurring as it does throughout our system vertically and horizontally.

• Adopted a strategic approach to Integrated Neighbourhood Working – building on the impressive work led by Places to 

develop integrated neighbourhoods across north east London. 

P
age 19



Meeting our statutory aims cont. 

2. Tackle inequalities in outcomes, experience and access

• Delivering o
[...]


• The high-level workforce plans include a reduction of around 2,400 whole time equivalents (WTE), of 

which c. 280 are substantive 

• To meet this, there is an increased focus on efficient rostering and job planning – including through the use 

of digital tools

P
age 27



Financial Update System Cost Improvement and Transformation 
Plan Approach

As part of our medium term financial strategy (MTFS), we are seeking to move away from reliance on traditional

cost cutting and efficiency measures to an approach that reflects greater allocative efficiency, i.e. driving greater

value from the money we spend. We are therefore exploring a range of opportunities to work collaboratively and

transform the way services are delivered.

The diagram below from the MTFS describes this approach. The next slide focuses on the material opportunities

in category 4, where we think there is the most opportunity for working together across the system to realise both

health and care savings.

1 Local organisation cost 

improvement programmes

4 System led strategic 

transformational and 

structural programmes

3 System pathway 

transformation 

programmes

2 Collaborative cost 

improvement programmes

Increasing value over time

Normal CIP approach, e.g.

• WTE reductions

• Productivity

• Non pay

CIPs where greatest opportunity 

comes from joint working, e.g.

• Procurement

• Back office consolidation

• NEL wide bank

Pathway transformations at 

specialty or provider level e.g.

• MSK

• Diagnostics

• Dermatology

Systemwide transformational or 

structural programmes e.g.

• Think Home First frailty 

programme

• Fragile acute services

6 Decommissioning or 

access restrictions in 

the short term

5 Income maximisation 

from non NHS or 

commercial sources

12

P
age 28



Financial Update: System Plans - Demand Management and Back 
Office 

We are focusing on demand management to support people at the most appropriate point as early as possible, 

with a focu
[...]
s 

taken up another significant proportion of the available budget

• The long-standing issue with basic fire safety compliance at Newham General Hospital has been a further call 

on limited resources for a number of years, so the national funding to support estates safety is welcome news.

• As some good news, funding has been approved for the mental health facilities required to reduce our reliance 

on out of area placements.  This is expected to have a significant financial and quality benefit for our residents.

P
age 31



Provider Updates – July 2025

.

P
age 32



Barking, Havering and 
Redbridge University 
Hospital NHS TrustP

age 33



Urgent and emergency care 

• In May, 79.2% of patients were admitted, transferred or discharged within four hours of attending our A&Es, higher 
than the London and national average. This placed us 3rd  out of 18 acute trusts in London and once again in the 
top performing 25% of 121 trusts in England 

• Our Type 1 performance (those who are most seriously ill) was 56.3%

• We had 30,930 attendances, an average daily number of patients attending our hospitals was 998 per day. May 
2025 was our busiest May on record and our second busiest month ever

• Our Chief Executive Matthew Trainer joined Romford MP Andrew Rosindell to meet Health Minister Karin Smyth 
MP as part of our campaign to secure £35million to redevelop our A&E at Queen’s Hospital. The department was 
built to care for 325 patients a day. It now regularly sees more than double that, leading to overcrowding and 
patients being treated in corridors 

• 436 patients were referred to mental health services from our A&Es 

• Average length of stay in A&E for our patients with mental health conditions was 16 hours; 157 patients were in for 
over 12 hours. We’re continuing to work with NELFT to ensure these patients get the care they need quicker and 
in the right place

• We invited Sky News to King George Hospital A&E to witness firsthand the pressures staff experience caring for 
mental health patients and the difficulties for their families and other patients

• For our younger patients (children aged 16 and under) we have also opened a specially designed calming room at 
Queen’s Hospital

P
age 34

https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/campaign-to-transform-overcrowded-queens-hospital-ae-gathers-pace-5035
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/its-something-weve-got-to-work-together-to-try-to-fix-5032
https://www.bhrhospitals.nhs.uk/news/new-mental-health-space-to-support-young-patients-5004


Reducing our waiting lists

• In May, 70.6% of patients received their first treatment within 18 weeks of referral

• 57,913 patients were on our waiting list; the majority were waiting for an outpatient appointment

• 620 patients had been waiting over a year

Cancer targets 

• We met all of the cancer targets in April

• We also met the target for diagnostic waiting times for a 12th consecutive month

Finance 

• We ended 2024/25 with a deficit of £31 million – slightly better than forecast

• This year, the financial challenge is even greater. We need to save £61 million, which means spending around £5 

million less each month to run our hospitals. A key part of our plan is to reduce spending on high-cost agency staff. 

Last year we made good progress, and this year we’re aiming to cut another £9.8 million

• As at the end of May, we’ve saved £3 million however we’re £3 million behind where we’d planned to be.

P
age 35



• We’re looking forward to launching our electronic patient record later in the year

• This £44m investment will transform how we deliver care for patients, with all information, from medical 

history and allergies to medication and blood test results, held in one secure digital record instead of on 

paper, improving patient safety and reducing the risk of medication errors

• We’re using the same system (Oracle) as Barts Health, so clinicians working across the seven hospitals 

run by BHRUT and Barts w
[...]
wards at Goodmayes in Q4

• Maintain focus on improving admission avoidance and effective discharge planning, and continue to invest in step-down capacity through the 

hospital discharge fund & physical capacity fund

• Tackle pathway capacity issues with regards to people who are clinically ready for discharge with place-based partners

• Invest in safer staffing in inner north east London, to ensure that ward nursing rotas benchmark with other comparable providers

2. Reduce length of stay in emergency departments:

Refresh our Collaborative plan, including: 

• creating capacity in our in-patient services as above to support those waiting for a bed to access them more quickly

• Expand our pilot(s) of specialing at Newham General Hospital (and shortly the Royal London Hospital) into a business case across NEL

• Deliver on our existing plans for improved quality and flow within emergency departments

• Explore other models for supporting people with mental health conditions who are in crisis away from emergency departments, including 

Barnsley Street, and in anticipation of the 10 year plan, mental health emergency departments.

3. Increase access to children & young peoples mental health services:

• Increase access to CAMHS services by 2,764, increasing our performance by 13% from 26,640 in January 2025 to 29,651 in March 2026, 

through investment in, and development of, our Mental Health in Schools Teams

• Consolidation of our current number of Mental Health in Schools Teams in 2025/26, fully funding 2025/26 teams, with further work underway on 

the potential to further grow teams during 2025/26

• We are also proposing to change the commissioning arrangements for Home Treatment Teams, in line with the developing national model, with 

the North Central & East London CAMHS Collaborative taking on responsibility for commissioning (including funding) these teams. 

4. Reduce reliance on inpatient care for people with a learning disability and autistic peopl
[...]
visible commitment to the neighbourhoods vision and ways of working

How we will agree the integrator:

• ICB will work with partners in each Place to understand local capability and identify which models work best 

• The ICB will commission one integrator in each place, though the model may require work with other partners in delivering the role, either 

through formal or informal arrangements.

• Not setting a deadline for how this will be agreed at this point; Places need time to work through different models.

• Working with Places to enable the discussions to start before the summer break

Integrator role – requirements and next steps  

The role will be vital to the delivery of neighbourhood working, it will:

• Host and facilitate the design and implementation of the team

• Bridge the fragmentation across existing teams

• Deliver key enabling infrastructure

• Support and enable a population health management approach

• Over time, the role may take on the place partnership functions as set out in the model ICB blueprint

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 HEALTH UPDATE
	08 July 2025 Papers ONEL JOSC NHS NEL - Health Update

	6 DEEP DIVE - INTEGRATED NEIGHBOURHOODS
	08 July 2025 Deep Dive - Integrated Neighbourhoods




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
8 July 2025 (4.00  - 5.20 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
London Borough of 
Barking & Dagenham 
 

 Ajanta Deb Roy and Michael Pongo (Chairman) 
 

London Borough of 
Havering 
 

Christine Smith 

London Borough of 
Redbridge 
 

 Sunny Brar, Bert Jones and Daniel Morgan-Thomas 
 

London Borough of 
Waltham Forest 

 Richard Sweden 
 

  
 
Epping Forest District  

 
Kaz Rizvi 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Ian Buckmaster (Healthwatch Havering) 
 
Councillor Julie Wilkes (Havering) was also present. 

  
 

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS (IF ANY) - RECEIVE.  
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Manisha Modhvadia 
(Healthwatch Barking & Dagenham) and from Zina Etheridge, North East 
London Integrated Commissioning Board. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 8 July 2025 

 

2M 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2025 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 HEALTH UPDATE  
 
BHRUT 
 
Officers reported that May had been the second busiest month on record at 
the Trust’s A & E departments. Meetings had been held with the Health 
Minister to seek funding for the A & E at Queen’s Hospital. An extra 700 
ambulances per month were seen at Queen’s. The numbers of patients at A 
& E with mental health conditions remained a major issue.  
 
The Trust was required to make £61m of savings this year and for example 
spending on agency staff had reduced from £47m to £7m in two years. 
Pharmacy costs were also under review. The electronic patient record was 
due to commence in BHRUT in the autumn. This would allow access to 
patient records by staff across all BHRUT and Barts Health sites. There 
would also be a move to electronic prescribing.  
 
It was also noted that a one stop neurology service was being introduced 
and that the Trust’s chief nurse was due to retire shortly.  
 
NELFT 
 
NELFT had now moved services into the new Hornchurch hub facility and 
also ran the A & E triage service at Queen’s Hospital. There remained a 
waiting list for acute mental health beds but facilities were now easier to 
access and community services had also been strengthened. The 
Goodmayes hub had extended to offer an overnight service but private bed 
facilities were used while the completion of new wards was awaited. It was 
wished for the Police to start using the hub services when dealing with 
people exhibiting mental health issues. 
 
A crisis house for London Borough of Redbridge had opened near the 
Goodmayes site. Work was also under way with ELFT in order to share best 
practice for different pathways. Some changes had been introduced to the 
acute mental health pathway and there had been service user input into the 
layout of wards etc.  
 
A number of services were available for sleep apnoea including the 
provision of CPAP machines and implants in the chest wall to regulate 
breathing. Dental implants could also be used.  
 
The Trust was currently operating at 115-120% of capacity and wished to 
return to a figure around 85%. 
 
Finance Issues 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 8 July 2025 

 

3M 

 

The Integrated Care Board (ICB) was currently considering the 10 year plan 
for the NHS with an overall objective of having more patients treated outside 
the hospital environment. The introduction of strategic commissioner roles 
for pathways such as diabetes and mental health would lead to better health 
outcomes. It was however accepted that finances were very challenging.  
 
A Member raised concern at the allocation of funding for modernisation of 
GP surgeries and that none of this had for example gone to practices in 
Waltham Forest. Concern was also raised over the planned reduction of 
2,400 whole time equivalent staff. Officers responded that it was hoped to 
minimise numbers of substantive redundancies and that some reductions in 
headcount would be in corporate functions and other non-clinical roles.  
 
The number of consultants at BHRUT had gone up from 400 to 490 and 
officers emphasised that overall staff reductions did not necessarily mean 
cuts in services. It was accepted that it was best to use admin staff to 
arrange ward clinics etc and there was therefore a balance between saving 
money and not losing these jobs. An officer from NELFT added that the 
Trust was developing a single point of access for admin staff and it was 
accepted that admin staff roles would change.  
 
It was clarified that the electronic patient record system was planned to go 
live at BHRUT in September 2025 but only if it was safe to do so. This 
would be decided at a clinical patient safety assessment in mid-August. The 
go live would be postponed if it was not considered to be safe and this 
would be communicated to stakeholders. Financial benefits of the change 
would be reviewed once the new system had been implemented.  
 
NELFT officers agreed that they wished for service users to access mental 
health facilities as locally as possible. The level of use of new facilities 
would be reviewed and it was confirmed that there were no plans for a 
Waltham Forest crisis house at present. It was clarified that the Barking 
Birthing Centre was run by Barts Health and a further update on this could 
be given at the next meeting.  
 
Efforts were continuing to look at community services such as the Crisis 
Café in order to take patients with mental health issues away from A & E. 
Recruitment of nurses was under way both locally and internationally to 
support adult mental health services. Work was also in progress to bring 
CAMHS services together.  
 
As regards waiting list management, some 620 patients had been waiting 
more than a year for treatment at BHRUT compared to 10,000 a little more 
than a year ago. Plans were being put in place to assist the remaining long 
waiting patients and the Trust was on track to meet its targets in this area. It 
was noted the rollout of the electronic record may impact on this in the short 
term. It was wished to invest in A & E and increase the numbers of primary 
care appointments (in order to reduce numbers in A & E). 
 



Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 8 July 2025 

 

4M 

 

It was agreed that a written response should be supplied to the Committee 
regarding the allocation of funding for GP surgery expansion and 
improvements.  
 

5 DEEP DIVE - INTEGRATED NEIGHBOURHOODS  
 
Due to technical issues, it was agreed that this item should be deferred to 
the next meeting.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


